
RESULTS BOOK 

Targu Mures, Romania, 27.05-04.06.2023.

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP
 IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED



Name Result Name Result Name Result

1 CROATIA Iva Šola 432 Nermina Mehulić 665 Ruža Markešić 749 1846

2 ROMANIA Munteanu Roxana 430 Liliana Padurean 722 Claudia Boanda 655 1807

3 POLAND Karolina Rzepa 476 Jolanta Lewandowska 641 Irena Curylo 626 1743

4 CZECH REPUBLC Eliska Cermakova 509 Stanislava Rehovorova 611 Irena Vrbova 453 1573

____________________ ___________________

Ruža Markešić OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

  

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05-04.06.2023.

Team Competition - Women

Pos. Country
B1 B2 B3 Team 

result



Name Result Name Result Name Result

Slavko MUHIČ 521 Igor ŽAGAR 649 Sašo KAJTNA 726

Mitja OSOLNIK 604 Jože LAMPE 701 Marjan ŽALAR 721

Ranko MILUTINOIVĆ 485 Darko SARAPA 664 Vedran DUMENČIĆ 727

Stjepan ĐUNĐEK 539 Ivica FRERENČIĆ 697 Villiam Jelušić 679

Albert TROBA 470 Oreian V.TIBERIU 652 Constantin TESCU 727

Vasile Tinu POP 495 Bala Florin MARIN 646 Lavente ORDOG 743

Zdislaw KOZIEJ 506 Stanislaw STOPIERZYNSKI 686 Wojciech PUCHACZ 627

Jan ZIEBA 572 Mieczyslaw KONTRYMOWICZ 651 Alber Sordyl 651

Miroslav MURIN 383 Robert Silva 682 Alojz Koprda 711

Toth MARIN 408 Tibor Koller 491 Peter Koller 687

____________________ ___________________

Ruža Markešić OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

  

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05-04.06.2023.

Team Competition - Men

Pos. Country
B1 B2 B3 Team 

result

1 SLOVENIA 3922

2 CROATIA 3791

5 SLOVAKIA 3362

3 ROMANIA 3733

4 POLAND 3693



1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 ANNA PAULUSOVA CZECH REPUBLIC 143 158 146 140 587 138 143 133 137 551 1138

2 SCHOFFER URSULA GERMANY 96 135 128 116 475 126 148 130 165 569 1044

3 ČERMAKOVA ELIŠKA CZECH REPUBLIC 124 134 129 122 509 135 126 126 119 506 1015

4 JUDITH DOLNY GERMANY 128 115 129 121 493 116 139 144 110 509 1002

5 KAROLINA RZEPA POLAND 115 131 107 123 476 132 132 120 135 519 995

6 SZCZYPIORSKA REGINA POLAND 123 121 149 126 519 110 112 125 117 464 983

7 SISAKOVA LUDMILA SLOVAKIA 107 118 98 110 433 433

8 ŠOLA IVA CROATIA 112 107 108 105 432 432

9 MUNTEANU ROXANA C ROMANIA 108 96 103 123 430 430

10 VOGRIČ KARMEN SLOVENIA 79 106 72 95 352 352

____________________ ____________________

Ruža Markešić OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05-04.06.2023.

Combination - Women B1 

Pos. Country
Qualification

Result
Final

ResultSurname Name 
Final

result



1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 LILIANA PADUREAN ROMANIA 186 182 174 180 722 174 182 175 147 678 1400

2 JOLANTA LEWANDOWSKA POLAND 179 155 154 153 641 168 186 184 175 713 1354

3 JADWIGA ROGACKA POLAND 155 183 152 172 662 182 161 167 172 682 1344

4 MEHULIĆ NERMINA CROATIA 170 167 162 166 665 166 137 161 158 622 1287

5 REHOROVA STANISLAVA CZECH REPUBLIC156 137 164 154 611 164 149 137 158 608 1219

6 ANKICA NOVKOVIĆ SERBIA 162 116 162 138 578 155 159 138 122 574 1152

7 LJILJANA TRBULIN SERBIA 152 147 162 109 570 0 570

8 ADELHELD DORFERT GERMANY 131 113 165 146 555 0 555

9 GABRIELE BEHRENDT GERMANY 134 157 126 107 524 0 524

____________________ ____________________

Ruža Markešić OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

Final

result

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05-04.06.2023.

Combination - Women B2 

Pos. Name Country
Qualification

Result
Final

ResultName



1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 MARKEŠIĆ RUŽA CROATIA 199 182 190 178 749 178 181 171 163 693 1442

2 JELKA ORBAN SLOVENIA 182 185 147 168 682 168 126 180 178 652 1334

3 BOANDA CLAUDIA ROMANIA 162 158 163 172 655 176 157 174 168 675 1330

4 PEŠKA ŽELJKA CROATIA 160 161 140 159 620 184 170 174 147 675 1295

5 FRAS MARIJA SLOVENIA 159 168 157 145 629 160 149 160 174 643 1272

6 CURYLO IRENA POLAND 155 131 168 172 626 188 154 146 139 627 1253

7 BOŽENA RUMANOVA SLOVAKIA 138 152 169 149 608 0 608

8 VALENTINA STRETE ROMANIA 160 170 126 118 574 0 574

9 MAGDALENA MIKUNDOVA SLOVAKIA 145 124 148 155 572 0 572

10 STEFANOVIĆ LJILJANA SERBIA 109 99 137 164 509 0 509

11 IRENA VRBOVA SLOVAKIA 141 106 98 108 453 0 453

____________________ ____________________

Ruža Markešić OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

Final

result

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05-04.06.2023.

Combination - Women B3 

Pos. Surname Country
Qualification

Result
Final

ResultName



1 2 3 4

1 SCHOFFER URSULA GERMANY 126 148 130 165 569

2 ANNA PAULUSOVA CZECH REPUBLIC 138 143 133 137 551

3 KAROLINA RZEPA POLAND 132 132 120 135 519

4 JUDITH DOLNY GERMANY 116 139 144 110 509

5 ČERMAKOVA ELIŠKA CZECH REPUBLIC 135 126 126 119 506

6 SZCZYPIORSKA REGINA POLAND 110 112 125 117 464

______________________ ____________________

OROSZ ISTVAN

Head referee

Final
Name

IBSA Delegate

Ruža Markešić

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED  

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05-04.06.2023.

ResultSurname Country

                              Single classic - Women B1 

Pos.



1 2 3 4

1 JOLANTA LEWANDOWSKAPOLAND 168 186 184 175 713

2 JADWIGA ROGACKA POLAND 182 161 167 172 682

3 LILIANA PADUREAN ROMANIA 174 182 175 147 678

4 MEHULIĆ NERMINA CROATIA 166 137 161 158 622

5 REHOROVA STANISLAVA CZECH REPUBLIC 164 149 137 158 608

6 ANKICA NOVKOVIĆ SERBIA 155 159 138 122 574

______________________ ____________________

OROSZ ISTVAN

Head referee

Name

Ruža Markešić

IBSA Delegate

                                                          Single classic - Women B2 

Surname Country

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05-04.06.2023.

Final
ResultPos.



1 2 3 4

1 MARKEŠIĆ RUŽA CROATIA 178 181 171 163 693

2 BOANDA CLAUDIA ROMANIA 176 157 174 168 675 4*9      0*X

3 PEŠKA ŽELJKA CROATIA 184 170 174 147 675 4*9      1*X

4 JELKA ORBAN SLOVENIA 168 126 180 178 652

5 FRAS MARIJA SLOVENIA 160 149 160 174 643

6 CURYLO IRENA POLAND 188 154 146 139 627

______________________ ____________________

OROSZ ISTVAN

Head referee

Final

Ruža Markešić

IBSA Delegate

Single Event - Women B3 

ResultPos.

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05-04.06.2023.

Name Surname Country



1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 ZIEBA JAN POLAND 133 131 136 172 572 158 176 157 167 658 1230

2 GRUNERT FRANK GERMANY 143 155 159 149 606 127 148 161 143 579 1185

3 OSOLNIK MITJA SLOVENIA 158 164 141 141 604 127 128 147 146 548 1152

4 BEHRENDT TILO GERMANY 145 129 139 153 566 137 129 153 138 557 1123

5 ÐUNÐEK STJEPAN CROATIA 141 128 131 139 539 132 146 148 110 536 1075

6 KOZIEJ ZDISLAW POLAND 122 143 122 119 506 118 129 138 140 525 1031

7 MUHIĆ SLAVKO SLOVENIA 120 147 136 118 521 120 129 121 126 496 1017

8 STRETE CIPRIAN IOAN ROMANIA 116 129 107 145 497 100 131 105 111 447 944

9 POLKOWSKI SZCZEPAN POLAND 83 137 117 159 496 496

10 POP VASILE TINU ROMANIA 135 113 120 127 495 495

11 RANKO MILUTINOVIĆ CROATIA 110 114 126 135 485 485

12 TROBA ALBERT ROMANIA 105 121 136 108 470 470

13 TOTH MARIAN SLOVAKIA 81 109 102 116 408 408

14 FARAGAU DORIN ROMANIA 85 125 106 85 401 401

15 SILAK ATILA SERBIA 99 106 106 86 397 397

16 MURIN MIROSLAV SLOVAKIA 86 101 118 78 383 383

____________________ ____________________

OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05.-04.06.2023.

Final
Name Result

Final

result

Combination - Men B1 

Pos.

Ruža Markešić

Surname Country
Qualification

Result



1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 FERENČIĆ IVICA CROATIA 178 178 162 179 697 185 167 175 179 706 1403

2 STOPIERZYNSKI STANISLAW POLAND 154 159 191 182 686 178 163 170 182 693 1379

3 SARAPA DARKO CROATIA 152 163 167 182 664 164 196 174 174 708 1372

4 SLIVA ROBERT SLOVAKIA 188 169 169 156 682 190 172 166 157 685 1367

5 LAMPE JOŽE SLOVENIA 173 173 183 172 701 150 163 173 165 651 1352
6 VIKTOROVIĆ BRANISLAV SERBIA 168 175 169 164 676 190 173 158 149 670 1346

7 DAMIR MIZDRAK CROATIA 173 155 156 175 659 0 659

8 OREIAN TIBERIU ROMANIA 164 173 158 157 652 0 652

9 KONTRYMOWICZ MIECZYSLAW POLAND 176 149 168 158 651 0 651

10 ŽAGAR IGOR SLOVENIA 150 153 188 158 649 0 649

11 BALA FLORIN ROMANIA 160 155 165 166 646 0 646

12 RUS ADRIAN ROMANIA 164 164 149 147 624 0 624
13 KOLLER TIBOR SLOVAKIA 137 135 108 111 491 0 491

_______________ ____________________

OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

Combination- Men B2 

Pos. Surname Country
Qualification

Ruža Markešić

22st IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05.-04.06.2023.

Result
Final

ResultName
Final

result



1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 DUMENČIĆ VEDRAN CROATIA 172 189 184 182 727 196 189 187 173 745 1472

2 ORDOG PAL LEVENTE ROMANIA 179 181 189 194 743 174 182 184 179 719 1462 20*9

3 KAJTNA SAŠO SLOVENIA 176 180 173 197 726 187 190 174 185 736 1462 15*9

4 BOŽIĆ DUŠKO CROATIA 177 184 173 180 714 186 185 183 181 735 1449

5 ŽALAR MARJAN SLOVENIA 177 174 187 183 721 173 180 186 179 718 1439

6 TESCU CONSTANTIN ROMANIA 177 177 189 184 727 179 166 190 175 710 1437

7 KOPRDA ALOJZ SLOVAKIA 176 185 171 179 711 182 181 177 174 714 1425

8 KOLLER PETER SLOVAKIA 180 184 169 154 687 174 159 152 190 675 1362

9 JELUŠIĆ VILLIAM CROATIA 167 166 184 162 679 0 679

10 BJEKIĆ MILIJA SERBIA 187 159 167 154 667 0 667

11 ČRNELI MARIJAN CROATIA 158 162 159 184 663 0 663

12 FURLAN TOMAŽ SLOVENIA 166 183 166 146 661 0 661

13 ALBERT SORDYL POLAND 170 153 166 162 651 0 651

14 WOJCIECH PUCHAZ POLAND 150 146 169 162 627 0 627

15 GRUNCL JOSEF CZECH REPUBLIC 158 146 164 144 612 0 612

16 RADOSLAV VICEN SLOVAKIA 141 150 117 176 584 0 584

17 KOLEDZEJ JAN SLOVAKIA 138 151 106 107 502 0 502

____________

OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05.-04.06.2023.

Result
Final

Result
Final

result
Pos. Name

Ruža Markešić

Combination- Men B3 

Surname Country
Qualification



 

1 2 3 4

1 ZIEBA JAN POLAND 158 176 157 167 658 New ER

2 GRUNERT FRANK GERMANY 127 148 161 143 579

3 BEHRENDT TILO GERMANY 137 129 153 138 557

4 OSOLNIK MITJA SLOVENIA 127 128 147 146 548

5 ÐUNÐEK STJEPAN CROATIA 132 146 148 110 536

6 KOZIEJ ZDISLAW POLAND 118 129 138 140 525

7 MUHIĆ SLAVKO SLOVENIA 120 129 121 126 496
8 STRETE CIPRIAN IOAN ROMANIA 100 131 105 111 447

_________________ ____________________

OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

Ruža Markešić

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05.-04.06.2023.

Result

Single classic - Men B1 

Pos. Name Country
Final

Surname



                                                              Single event  - Men B2 

1 2 3 4

1 SARAPA DARKO CROATIA 164 196 174 174 708

2. FERENČIĆ IVICA CROATIA 185 167 175 179 706

3. STOPIERZYNSKI STANISLAW POLAND 178 163 170 182 693

4. SLIVA ROBERT SLOVAKIA 190 172 166 157 685

5. VIKTOROVIĆ BRANISLAV SERBIA 190 173 158 149 670

6 LAMPE JOŽE SLOVENIA 150 163 173 165 651

OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

Ruža Markešić

                              22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

                                                                                TARGU MURES, ROMANINA, 27.05. -04.06.2023. 

ResultPos. Name Country
Final

Surname



1 2 3 4

1 DUMENČIĆ VEDRAN CROATIA 196 189 187 173 745

2 KAJTNA SAŠO SLOVENIA 187 190 174 185 736

3 BOŽIĆ DUŠKO CROATIA 186 185 183 181 735

4 ORDOG PAL LEVENTE ROMANIA 174 182 184 179 719

5 ŽALAR MARJAN SLOVENIA 173 180 186 179 718

6 KOPRDA ALOJZ SLOVAKIA 182 181 177 174 714

7 TESCU CONSTANTIN ROMANIA 179 166 190 175 710

8 KOLLER PETER SLOVAKIA 174 159 152 190 675

OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

Ruža Markešić

                               22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

                                                                                       TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05.-04.06.2023.

                                                               Single classic - Men B3 

ResultPos. Name Country
Final

Surname



Mix Tandem B1

No Country Players 1. 2. Set SV

1 CRO SOLA/DJUNDJEK 89 84 1 8

8 ROM MUNTEANU/TROBA 68 91 1 4 Players 1. 2. Set SV

SOLA/DJUNDJEK 71 70 0

ZIEBA/RZEPA 102 95 2

5 POL Szczypiorska/Polkowski  61 75 1 4

4 GER 2 DOLNY/ GRUNERT 80 72 1 4 Players 1. 2. Set SV

ZIEBA/RZEPA 62 92 0

SCHOFFER/ BEHRENDT   82 98 2

3 SVK SISAKOVA/ TOTH 30 70 0

6 GER 1 SCHOFFER/ BEHRENDT   85 101 2 SV

DOLNY/ GRUNERT 79 72 1 7

SCHOFFER/ BEHRENDT   72 80 1 14

7 SLO VOGRIC/ OSOLNIK 64 54 0

2 POL 1 ZIEBA/RZEPA 91 104 2

For the 3. Place

1. Place: SCHOFFER/ BEHRENDT   GER 1 Players 1. 2. Set SV

2. Place:  ZIEBA/RZEPA POL 1  SOLA/DJUNDJEK 98 66 1 1

3. Place: DOLNY/ GRUNERT GER 2  DOLNY/ GRUNERT 94 105 1 3

4. Place: SOLA/DJUNDJEK CRO

_______________________

OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

                       22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05.-04.06.2023.

Ruža Markešić



Mix Tandem B2
Qualification game

 

1 ROM PADUREAN/ TIBERIU 243

2 POL2 ROGACKA/ KONTRYMOWICZ 239

3 CRO MEHULIC/ FERENCIC, 217

4 POL1 LEWANOWSKA/Stopierzyński 212

5 SRB NOVKOVIC/ VIKTOROVIC 183

____________________ ____________________

OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

Result

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

Ruža Markešić

TARGU MURES, 27.05-02.06.2023., ROMANIA

Ran. Country Name



Mix Tandem B2

No Country Players 1. 2. Set SV

1

8 Players 1. 2. Set SV

PADUREAN/ TIBERIU 118 104 2

LEWANOWSKA/Stopierzyński 116 97 0

5

4 Players 1. 2. Set SV

PADUREAN/ TIBERIU 115 100 1 22

ROGACKA/ KONTRYMOWICZ 118 97 1 28

3

6

MEHULIC/ FERENCIC, 104 107 0

ROGACKA/ KONTRYMOWICZ 116 113 2

7

2

For the 3. Place

1. Place: ROGACKA/ KONTRYMOWICZ POL2 Players 1. 2. Set SV

2. Place:  PADUREAN/ TIBERIU ROM  LEWANOWSKA/Stopierzyński 121 113 2

3. Place: LEWANOWSKA/Stopierzyński POL1  MEHULIC/ FERENCIC, 97 105 0

4. Place: MEHULIC/ FERENCIC, CRO

_______________________

OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

Ruža Markešić

                       22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05.-04.06.2023.



Mix Tandem B3
Qualification game

 

RANK Country Name Result

1 ROM1  BOANDA/TESCU 228 4*9

2 CRO1 MARKESIC/DUMENCIC 228 1*9

3 CRO2 PESKA/BOZIC 225

4  POL CURYLO/SORDYL, 219

5  SVK2 MIKUNDOVA/KOPRDA 213 1*9

6 SLO 2 ORBAN/KAJTNA 213 0*9

7 ROM 2 STRETE/ORDOG    212

8 SVK 1 RUMANOVA/KOLLER 211

9 CZE  VRBOVA/GRUNCIL, 186

10 SLO 1 FRAS/ŽALAR, 191

11 CZE  VRBOVA/GRUNCIL, 186

____________________ ____________________

OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

Ruža Markešić

TARGU MURES, 27.05.-04.06.2023.



Mix Tandem B3

No Country Players 1. 2. Set SV

1 ROM1  BOANDA/TESCU 109 115 2

8 SVK1 RUMANOVA/KOLLER 93 97 0 Players 1. 2. Set SV

 BOANDA/TESCU 106 129 1 8

MARKESIC/DUMENCIC 127 125 1 11

5 SVK2 MIKUNDOVA/KOPRDA 99 119 0

4 POL CURYLO/SORDYL, 116 125 2 Players 1. 2. Set SV

MARKESIC/DUMENCIC 106 115 1 10

ORBAN/KAJTNA 115 103 1 11

3 CRO2 PESKA/BOZIC 111 115 0

6 SLO2 ORBAN/KAJTNA 125 118 2 SV

CURYLO/SORDYL, 106 108 0

ORBAN/KAJTNA 122 109 2

7 ROM2 STRETE/ORDOG    100 108 0

2 CRO1 MARKESIC/DUMENCIC 127 115 2

For the 3. Place

1. Place: ORBAN/KAJTNA SLO 2 Players 1. 2. Set SV

2. Place:  MARKESIC/DUMENCIC CRO 1  CURYLO/SORDYL, 114 123 1 2

3. Place: CURYLO/SORDYL, POL  BOANDA/TESCU 107 120 1 0

4. Place: BOANDA/TESCU ROM1

_______________________

OROSZ ISTVAN

IBSA Delegate Head referee

Ruža Markešić

                       22nd IBSA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP IN NINE PIN BOWLING FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED

TARGU MURES, ROMANIA, 27.05.-04.06.2023.


